

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARI MISHA LIGGETT,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court of Colorado

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC A. SAMLER
Counsel of Record
SAMLER AND WHITSON, PC
1600 Stout Street, Ste 1400
Denver, CO 80201
(303) 670-0575
Eric@SamlerandWhitson.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions and Order Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement regarding In Forma Pauperis Status	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	
I. Ari's NGRI Defense was viable, and it was his only defense	4
II. The District Court proceedings	6
III. The Appeal	7
Reasons For Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The Colorado Supreme Court did not scrupulously respect the narrow boundaries of the impeachment exception to the exclusionary rule this Court adopted in <i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990)	9
II. The Colorado Supreme Court stands alone	14
III. The Colorado Supreme Court's ruling offends the balance of values underlying the exclusionary rule	18
Conclusion	21
APPENDIX (filed separately)	
Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>Liggett v. People</i> , 2023 CO 22, 529 P.3d 113 (Colo. 2023)(<i>Liggett IV</i>)	App.1
Appendix B	
Trial Court's Decision, <i>People v. Liggett</i> ,	

(Arapahoe County, Colorado Dist. Ct. No. 12-2253) (Oct. 14, 2014)	App. 19
--	---------

Appendix C

Opinion, <i>People v. Liggett</i> , 2021 CO 51, 492 P.3d 356 (Colo. App. 2021)(<i>Liggett III</i>)	App. 27
---	---------

Appendix D

Opinion, <i>People v. Liggett</i> , 2018 COA 94M, 490 P.3d 405 (Colo. App. 2018)(<i>Liggett II</i>).....	App. 36
---	---------

Appendix E

Opinion, <i>People v. Liggett</i> , 2014 CO 72, 334 P.3d 231 (Colo. 2014)(<i>Liggett I</i>).....	App. 45
---	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479, 485 (1984)	20
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	20
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 690 (1986).	20
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	20
<i>Dunlap v. People</i> , 173 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2007)	13
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	10,12,16,17
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586, 593 (2009)	11
<i>Liggett v. People</i> , 2023 CO 22, 529 P.3d 113 (Colo. 2023)(<i>Liggett IV</i>).....	1,8,9,13,14,20
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344, 351 (1990)	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	6,9,12,15-18

<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298, 307 (1985)	12
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	10,17
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 217 Cal. Rptr. 3d 782 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).	15,16
<i>People v. Liggett</i> , 2014 CO 72, 334 P.3d 231 (Colo. 2014)(<i>Liggett I</i>).....	2
<i>People v. Liggett</i> , 2018 COA 94M, 490 P.3d 405 (Colo. App. 2018)(<i>Liggett II</i>).....	8
<i>People v. Liggett</i> , 2021 COA 51, 492 P.3d 356 (Colo. App. 2021)(<i>Liggett III</i>)	8
<i>State v. DeGraw</i> , 470 S.E.2d 215 (W.Va. 1996)	16,17
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2021 WI 76, ¶ 13 n. 16, 951 N.W. 2d 631, 638 n. 16 (Wis. Ct. App. 2020), <i>affirmed by an equally divided court</i> , 399 Wis.2d 324, 964 N.W.2d 342 (Mem), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1442, 212 L. Ed. 2d 538 (2022)	17
<i>State v. Kozlov</i> , 2012 UT App 114, 276 P.3d 1207, 1230 (Utah Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)	10,12
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 672 F.2d 115 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>United States v. Rosales-Aguilar</i> , 818 F.3d 965, 970 (9th Cir. 2016)	17,18
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954)	10-12,16
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 23 (1967)	20
<i>Wilkes v. United States</i> , 631 A.2d 880, 889 (D.C. 1993)	15-18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1,2,10
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1,20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1,2,20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	1
§18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A), C.R.S.	7
§16-8-105.5(4)(b), C.R.S.	7
